(R-2025-445) (COR. COPY 2)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316125

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ____APR 0 3 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE MOBILITY BOARD.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. Modes of transportation in the City of San Diego (City) have evolved dramatically in the past decade, with critical issues emerging within the City's transportation network and a need to better coordinate different transportation decisions.
- B. Under San Diego Municipal Code sections 26.38 and 26.39, the City created the Mobility Board to advise the Mayor and the Council of the City on the City's transportation network.
- C. The Mobility Board holistically analyzes transportation decision-making to help the City ensure that people driving, walking, bicycling, taking transit, parking, or using other transportation modes will have safe, easy-to-use choices to move around the City.
- D. The Mobility Board helps ensure the development of the City's transportation network meets the City's Climate Action Plan goals.
- E. The Mobility Board is composed of 13 appointed volunteer members serving twoyear staggered terms. The terms of no more than seven members shall expire in the same year, and members will serve until a new member is duly appointed and confirmed.

- F. Members of the Mobility Board shall possess expertise in one or more of the following areas: transportation and transit planning, bicycle and pedestrian safety, city planning, parking management, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), construction management, environmental sustainability, and public health. One of the 13 members must have expertise in or demonstrated knowledge of the ADA and accommodation issues.
- G. The Mayor now seeks to appoint members of the Mobility Board, subject to Council confirmation.
- H. The Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

The following appointments and reappointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the Mobility Board, for the terms ending as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

NAME	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING	
Harry Bubbins (La Jolla, District 1) (Appointment replacing Katie Crist)	District 1 Representative	February 1, 2026	
Michael Donovan (Hillcrest, District 3) (Appointment filling vacant At- Large Seat previously held by Barbarah Torres)	At-Large	February 1, 2026	

Wayne Landon (Point Loma, District 2) (Appointment replacing Gary Smith)	At-Large	February 1, 2026
Haylee Rea (Point Loma, District 2) (Appointment replacing Michelle Krug)	At-Large	February 1, 2027
Anar Salayev (Kensington, District 9) (Appointment replacing Stephanie Hernandez)	District 9 Representative	February 1, 2027
Jeff Dosick (University City, District 6) (Reappointment)	District 6 Representative	February 1, 2026
Daniel Reeves (Burlingame, District 3) (Reappointment)	At-Large	February 1, 2027
Stephan Vance (Point Loma, District 2) (Reappointment)	District 2 Representative	February 1, 2027

APPROYED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

Ву

Valerie Silverman Massey

Deputy City Attorney

VSM:jdf 02/18/2025

03/13/2025 COR. COPY 03/21/2025 COR. COPY 2

Or.Dept: Mayor Doc. No. 3964544_3

(R-2025-445) (COR. COPY 2)

meeting of MAR 2 5 2025	was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By <u>Connie Patters</u> or Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 4/1/25 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor

Passed by the Council of Th	e City of San Dieջ	go on M .	AR 2 5 2025	_, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	Z						
Jennifer Campbell	Ø						
Stephen Whitburn	Ø						
Henry L. Foster III	Ø						
Marni von Wilpert	Z,						
Kent Lee	Z						
Raul A. Campillo	Ø						
Vivian Moreno							
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z						
Date of final passageAPR 0 3 2025 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)							
			TODD G	LORIA			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
			DIANA J.S. l	FUENTES			
(Seal)		City Cle	erk of The City of	San Diego, California.			
		By Kn	r connie pata	ind, Deputy			
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San E	Diego, California			
	Reso	olution Numb	er R	316125			